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Abstract 
 
 
Rev 1D - This short ebook provides the author's opinions and provides additional evidence of 
the War Crimes and Treason that are occurring at the USAF Space Command.  A simplified 
organizational chart showing the Squadrons that are involved with the daily operations and 
some of the internal structure.  Many officers are involved in the daily decisions to target 
civilians with military weapons.  The daily task orders are reviewed and approved by 



numerous officers in command.  These military monsters know exactly what they are doing.  
There are far too many logistical, support, and authorization issues for it to be hidden. 
 
There are 7 satellite constellations and 9 weapons systems available to the Space Operations 
Squadrons (SOPS), under the 50th Space Wing at Schriever Air Force Base.  There are 3 
main Operational Squadrons, and 2 Reserve squadrons.  We know this from the web site at 
Schriever.af.mil, and from the public information provided by the resumes of Air Force 
personnel on social media sites.  Also explained, is how the Air Force uses certain 
terminology to hide what they are doing.  Images from Schriever.af.mil are provided showing 
that defense department weather satellites have an entire cadre of officers that are 
responsible for “Weapons & Tactics” -  yes, for a weather satellite.  Clearly, there are military 
weapons attached to the satellites. 
 
The 1968 Outer Space Treaty prohibits the placement of weapons of mass destruction in 
space.  The United States has violated this treaty, repeatedly.  The Infrared Laser used by the 
USAF on 9-11 was clearly a weapon of mass destruction.  See my ebook “Technical 
Description of the Infrared Laser Used on the WTC 9-11.”  Also reference DrJudyWood.com 
which provides the proof.  This Infrared Laser (Directed Energy Weapon) was operated and 
controlled from Schriever Air Force Base.  Also, the satellite constellations that attack more 
than 1 million civilians everyday – are weapons of mass destruction. They violate Article 32 of 
the Geneva Conventions, using civilians for scientific or medical experiments, and torture.   
 
 

Introduction 

 
The 1968 Outer Space Treaty has been signed by more than 100 countries, including the 
United States. Unfortunately, the United States has violated the treaty, repeatedly. 
 
This has been documented by Dr Bill Deagle, M.D. in July 1994.  He personally worked at the 
underground facilities at Schriever Air Force Base and was informed by a Senior Base 
Commander that the United States has troops stationed in outer space – this is a violation of 
the Treaty.  Further, the Commander claimed that the United States already controls all of 
outer space between Earth and Mars.  This is another Treaty violation.   
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BzzKACyw7jc 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BzzKACyw7jc


Figure 1.  Dr Bill Deagle, M.D. - experiences at Schriever AFB. 
 
 
 
The Air Force Space Command has about 38,000 employees, based at many locations, and 
has its headquarters in Colorado Springs at Peterson Air Force Base.  As previously noted in 
my ebooks, the satellite tracking frequencies have been scientifically measured at 3600 MHz - 
3750 MHz, and the attack frequencies for the Vircators are 3920 MHz – 3935 MHz.  These 
frequencies are confirmed by the FCC frequency allocation table. See my ebook “Targeted 
Individuals:  Technical Information” 
 
 

 
 
Figure 2.  Headquarters - Air Force Space Command, Peterson Air Force Base.   
 



 

 
 
Figure 3.  One of the Satellite Control Rooms (possibly a training center) at Air Force Space 
Command, Peterson Air Force Base. 
 
 
 
So, this is how it works:  There are hundreds of microwave weapons installed on satellites as 
“payloads”.  The Space Duty Orders come from the 50th Operational Support Squadron 
(OSS).  This Squadron determines which satellites are available for duty assignments for 
each day.  Some of the satellites will have problems each day, such as malfunctioning 
software, solar panel problems, software upgrades, etc.  This Squadron informs the other 
units which satellites & weapons are available that day.   
 

Some of the satellites are assigned to run the pre-programmed attacks, and some satellites 
are available for manual attacks. There are about 1,300 personnel that are targeting more 
than 1 million people worldwide – so clearly the bulk of the attacks are done using pre-
programmed software directing the satellites.  That information is reviewed and approved by 
the chain of command, that includes many officers. 
 

According to Dr Bill Deagle, MD, the computer complex at Schriever Air Force Base has more 



computing power than the entire rest of the world combined, by a large order of magnitude.  
 
The 22nd Space Operations Squadron (SOPS) issues the Daily Task Orders to the 4 
Operational Squadrons.  This is the list of specific people or equipment that are to be targeted 
with weapons that day.  This information is reviewed and approved by the chain of command 
that includes many officers.   
 
 
The USAF personnel are knowingly using military weapons to attack civilians located within 
the United States.  This is the definition of Treason.  It is also a War Crime under Article 32 of  
the Geneva Convention.  It is also defined as a Crime Against Humanity in the International 
Criminal Court (“systematic attacks against a civilian population”). 
 
The 1st Space Operations Squadron is assigned those tasks that include manual attacks 
using their specific satellites, such as ORS-1, which is likely the satellite that has a flash xray 
system – this one of the 9 weapon systems. The assignments are reviewed and approved by 
the chain of command at 1st SOPS, which includes many Air Force and CIA officers. 
 
The 2nd Space Operations Squadron is assigned those task that involve the tracking and 
weapons on the NavStar GPS satellites.  Some of these are probably Vircator weapons. 
 
The 3rd  Space Operations Squadron was merged with the 4th SOPS in 2017. 
 
The 4th Space Operations Squadron is assigned those tasks that include manual attacks 
using specific satellites, including WGS and AEHF.  The assignments are reviewed and 
approved by the chain of command at 4th SOPS, which includes many officers. 
 
The 6th SOPS is an Air Force Reserve unit.  They are involved with weather satellites 
(DMSP), which also carry weapons (see Figure 5).  These satellites are also operated by 
NOAA, but I would guess that the NOAA government employees are completely unaware the 
satellite is carrying military weapons. 
 
It should be abundantly clear that many officers in the chain of command have full knowledge 
and review/approve attacks on a daily basis.  This cannot be denied by these military 
monsters.  Each day, they are committing War Crimes against civilians.  Each day, they are 
violating their sworn oath to protect and defend the Constitution of the United States. 
 
 
 



 
Figure 4.  USAF Space Command Organizational Chart (simplified)  This does not show many 
of the details of the entire 50th Space Wing. 
 
 
The authority for the organization starts at the top, but the organizational structure functions 
from the bottom up.    Each morning, the 50th OSS provides a list of satellites to the 
organization that is available for duty.  This is necessary because some of the satellites are 
down for maintenance or troubleshooting.  Next, the 22nd SOPS sends out the Daily Tasking 
Orders that identify who will be attacked manually.  This is done because most of the attacks 
are pre-programmed.  We can deduce this because there are more than 1 million Targeted 
Individuals and only 1,300 people in Operations that can control the satellites manually.  The 
targeting information is reviewed and approved by the chain of command that includes many 
officers.  Dr Bill Deagle, MD specifically mentions the Iridium satellite program as being 
controlled thru Schriever AFB, but we do not know at this time which Squadron is operating it 
– it is possibly the 2nd Squadron because it has a similar function as the GPS satellites. 
 
If you are a Targeted Individual, the Airmen that operate the satellite weapons do not know 
your name.  They only see a code and the GPS coordinates that correspond to your name on 
the Terror Watchlist.  The Airmen have been informed that you are “bad person” and that is 
why your name is on the Watchlist.  They can see that your GPS coordinates puts you in the 
United States.  They know you are a civilian located in the U.S.  They can also conclude that 
what they are doing is grossly illegal, a violation of the U.S. Constitution, and International 
Treaties. 
 
Before any USAF personnel are allowed to fire the satellite weapon, they must attend 
“Mission Qualification Training” school.  This is the classroom program where they are told 
that people's names appear on the Terror Watchlist and that they will be hitting them with 



military weapons.  They are told their job is an “Unacknowledged Special Access Program 
(USAP)” and that they are never to tell anyone what they do.  Not even the President of the 
United States.  It is disturbing that young recruits in the USAF completely accept this 
explanation and disregard everything they learned about civil rights and human rights, and the 
U.S. Constitution. 
 
USAP's are illegal.  Their very existence is a violation of the U.S. Constitution.  If the 
President and Congress do not know that the program exists – then it is illegal.  No Air Force 
personnel can be charged with a crime for exposing an illegal program.  Dr Steven Greer, MD 
explains this in his important documentary film, “Unacknowledged.” 
 
It is likely that the high suicide rate in Colorado Springs is actually a murder rate – some of 
these people are USAF personnel that tried to blow the whistle on these criminal activities. 
 
TargetedJustice.com encourages whistleblowers to come forward with your information.   
 
Please contact  
TheIntercept.com 
Read the instructions for how to contact them without revealing your identity.  Do not use a 
work computer or your own computer.  Go to an Apple store, or the library. 
 
 
The following pictures show that “Weapons and Tactics Officers” are assigned to duties on 
weather satellites and communications satellites. Why?  Because there are weapons 
attached to each satellite.   
 
 
 



Figure 5.  Read the text under “Best in Show.”  This image is an interesting, because it 
demonstrates the level of cover up involved with these Air Force programs.  Their 
explanations have become absurd.  Major Stargardt is in the 6th SOPS.  He is a high-ranking 



Air Force Officer and the head of Weapons & Tactics...for a weather satellite.  Yes, this is 
exactly what the image states.  The 6th SOPS handles the Defense Meteorological Satellite 
Program (DMSP), which is jargon for a weather satellite.  And the only reason to have a 
Weapons & Tactics Chief on a weather satellite is because  -  it has one or more weapons 
attached to it.  The Air Force calls it a “payload.”  I call it BS.   
 
The Air Force doesn't pretend that B-52's are not carrying weapons.  The Navy doesn't 
pretend that Battleships are not carrying weapons.  So why would the Air Force need to hide 
this information?  Because they are violating International Treaties, and committing War 
Crimes under Article 32 of the Geneva Conventions. 
 
 
 



 
Figure 6.  Information from USAF Major Cassie Devolites.  Note “space weapon system 
evaluation program” at Schriever Air Force Base.  The 1st Squadron generally operates the 
experimental (one-of-a-kind) satellites. 
 
 
 



 
Figure 7.  Page 2 of USAF Major Cassie Devolites.   Note use of the term “GPS Payload” - 
the payload is the weapon.  Also note the reference to “TT&C, Payload and Navigation”.  this 
is the technical description for tracking people on the ground.  It provides the 3-dimensional 
GPS coordinates (latitude, longitude, and altitude) for each Targeted Individual, anywhere in 
the world.  The coordinates are accurate to within 1 centimeter. 
  
 
 



 
Figure 8.  USAF Sargent Charles Shurchay.  Squadron Superintendent, 4th SOPS.  Side note:  
The AFSPC refers to earth orbit as “contested.”  No country or government has ever made 
claims under the Outer Space Treaty, that they were denied access to space.  That does not 
sound “contested.”  Maybe this is another example of the propaganda that is fed to Air Force 
personnel? 
 
 
 



 
Figure 9.  Charles Shurchay, page 2.  Note the reference to 1,300 personnel, and 9 weapon 
systems. 
 
 
 



 
Figure 10.   This picture is from Schriever.af.mil.  Sargent Mucha is in 1st Space Operations 
Squadron (1st SOPS).  He is in charge of Weapons & Tactics on a Communications satellite.  
Why would a manager of Weapons & Tactics be required for a communications satellite?  
Clearly, there is a weapon attached to the satellite.  Sargent Mucha is now employed at 
OrbitalATK (according to Linkedin.com) in Colorado Springs. (2018)  -  maybe he got smart 
enough to realize that the activities of 1st SOPS are completely illegal? 
 
 
 



 
Figure 11.  Image is from Peterson.af.mil.   3rd Space Operations Squadron (SOPS) - 
Weapons & Tactics for another communications satellite?  Completely absurd.  Clearly, there 
is a weapon attached to the satellite base frame.  (3rd SOPS merged with 4th SOPS in 2017) 
 
 
 



 
Figure 12.  Image from Schriever.af.mil  4th Space Operations Squadron – “Extremely High 
Frequency satellite operator and weapons manager.”  This satellite is known as AEHF for 
Advanced Extremely High Frequency satellite.  The USAF is admitting that this 
communications satellite has a weapon attached to it. 
 
 
 



 
Figure 13.  Image from Schriever.af.mil   Mission Qualification Training is required before 
operating their weapons systems under Space Mission Force.  MQT is the indoctrination 
school.  Here, they are told to keep everything a secret. They are not reminded of their sworn 
oath to protect and defend the Constitution of the United States.  They are not told about the 
1968 Outer Space Treaty.  They are not told about Article 32 of the Geneva Conventions.  
Everything must be kept a secret.  Not even the President can know about this. Clear?  OK, 
now you can fire your military weapons at civilians. 
 
 
 
U.S. Air Force - Tracking Everything in Earth Orbit 
 
Keep in mind that the U.S. Air Force has responsibility for tracking all objects in earth orbit, 
through many joint organizations  –  which means if they are not the organization responsible 
for targeting civilians, then they certainly know who is.  If they deny it, perhaps the Air Force 
would like to tell us, who is responsible for the microwave satellites? 
 “Air Force Space Command hosts the activities of several tenant units.” 

 



 
 
Background and Supporting Information 
 
 
These medical doctors, scientists, and former intelligence agents have made statements  
supporting the evidence that microwave satellite attacks are real, and happening on a global 
basis. 
 
Dr John R. Hall, M.D., author (“New Breed: Satellite Terrorism in America”)  DrJohnRHall.com 
Dr Daniel Lebowitz, M.D.  (Senate Committee presentation, 2014) 
Dr Barrie Trower, government Scientist, microwave expert  (youtube videos) 
Dr Katherine Horton, Oxford University Scientist  (youtube videos)   stop007.org 
Dr Ed Spencer, M.D. - neouroscientist 
Dr Colin Ross, M.D., author  (“The CIA Doctors”) 
Dr Robert Duncan, author 
Dr Doug Rokke, government Scientist 
Dr Eric Karlstrom, Professor 
Dr Nick Begich, Scientist 
Dr Paul Batcho, government scientist 
Dr Paul Marko, Psychologist 
Dr Curtis Bennett, Professor 
Dr Corkin Cherubini, author 
Dr Sean Andrews, Scientist 
William Binney, NSA Whistleblower 
Kirk Weibe, NSA Whistleblower 
Karen Stewart, NSA Whistleblower 
Carl Clark, CIA Whistleblower 
Kevin Shipp, CIA Whistleblower 
Mark Phillips, CIA Whistleblower 
John DeCamp, Army intelligence Whistleblower 
 
 
 

 

Staged Suicides 

 

Air Force Space Command has an alarming problem with suicides. This has been apparent 
for many years.  It is this author's opinion that many of these suicides are murders, staged 
suicides, and this is how the military keeps their War Crimes as a secret. 

 

USAF Space Command has 51 news articles which mention suicide. 

Schriever AFB has 73 news articles which mention suicide. 

Peterson AFB has more than 200 news articles mentioning suicide, but it seem to be a 
standard page link 



 

http://www.airforcemedicine.af.mil/SuicidePrevention/ 

 

www.peterson.af.mil/News/Photos/igphoto/2001634833/ 

According to Defense Department statistics, 266 active duty service members and 209 
reserves and National Guardsmen committed suicide in 2015 ...  

 

“To combat something as complicated as suicide, we need leaders at every level involved,” 
said Lt. Col. Alicia Matteson, the Air Force suicide prevention program manager. “We need 
the front line supervisors, all the way up to squadron, group and wing commanders involved 
and being connected to their airmen.” 

If suddenly someone comes in and they're looking exhausted, or they exhibit signs of 
depression or mood swings, then ask,” said Dr. Jeffrey Greenberg with the Air Force Suicide 
Prevention Program 

 

Stand Down 2010 focuses on suicide prevention, safety 

By Jennifer Thibault, 50th Space Wing Public Affairs / Published May 12, 2010  

 

Col. Edward Baron, 50th Mission Support Group commander, followed the vice commander 
and reminded the audience that suicides and safety mishaps can happen to anyone, 
anywhere as he recalled a member Schriever lost about a year ago. 

 

"What we're talking about here today can really happen," he said. "I bring up this incident not 
to cause anyone more pain but to remind you and to hopefully get you to pay more attention 
and to take care of each other." 

 

After the commander's call, base members were released to conduct more focused 
awareness and prevention training in small group forums. These sessions also highlighted the 
wingman concept and encouraged everyone to be a good wingman. 

 

More information on these topics can be found at the Air Force Suicide Prevention website at 
http://afspp.afms.mil.  

 
 
 



 
Figure 14.  2 Star General commits suicide?  Or was he ready to blow the whistle on War 
Crimes and Treason in the military?    His family claims he was in perfect health and would 
never do something like this.    Militarycorruption.com 
 
 

Conclusions 

 
 
Described here are the Treasonous activities of many high-ranking military officers that have 
chosen to abdicate their sworn oath to the U.S. Constitution.  There is no failure greater than 
a failed oath of office.  They do not deserve the protections of the U.S. Constitution, which 
they have abandoned. 
 
 
This document is a living document.  The author reserves the right to make corrections and 
changes. 
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Figure 15.  No Service on my cell phone.  When I called the customer support number for 
MetroPCS (T-Mobile), I was told that 2 cell towers were down.  I then drove more than 10 
miles and passed a dozen cell towers that are operated by T-Mobile, but my cell phone 
continued to show “No Service,” near downtown Houston. Clearly a fraudulent statement by 
customer service.  This is one recent example that lasted for 6 hours.  My desk phone at work 
is often affected, but was working this time.  It would seem they are trying to prevent someone 
from calling my cell phone.  See my FCC complaints that have been filed.  The FCC refuses 
to investigate. 
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APPENDIX 
 
 
I am a proud government whistleblower – see my ebooks about the criminal acts of the CIA 
and FBI. Readers are advised that the NSA may be blocking or restricting access to some of 
my ebooks, especially outside the United States. Readers are further advised that digital 
tracking tags may have been placed in my ebooks.  It might be best to download from Apple 
iBooks, if possible.  Note how slowly the jpg's load into the ebook when viewing. The content 
of some ebooks may have been altered – still trying to monitor this.  If you have tried to 
contact me, it is possible that emails and phone calls are being blocked (RLighthouse—at--
protonmail.com)  
 
Readers are advised to review the website drjudywood.com which provides compelling 
evidence about 9-11. Dr Judy Wood and Dr Morgan Reynolds, university professors, filed 
lawsuits against the US Government for fraud and conspiracy about 9-11. Dr Woods scientific 
presentation is available at youtube. Readers are also advised to see the movie "Sirius" by Dr 
Steven Greer, M.D. It is available for free on Netflix, where it is the #1 documentary, and to 
watch the youtube videos by the Honorable Paul Hellyer, former Canadian Minister of 
Defense.  He has a book titled, “The Money Mafia.” 
 
Also, find my brief educational videos on youtube (Some have been blocked from the search 
engines). 
 
For more than 6 years, this author has been stalked, harassed, and threatened by US 
Government agents from the CIA, FBI, and NSA - because of the content of these ebooks. 
My home has been broken into, repeatedly. In May 2014, my girlfriend was drugged and 
kidnapped from LaGuardia airport. This is not a joke. My computer, phone, and alarm system 
have been hacked, including those of my friends and family. It is truly sad and pathetic, these 
agencies have become criminal organizations. If something happens to me (disappearance, 
false criminal charges, sudden accident, etc. - my readers can be certain that the FBI and CIA 
were involved. I would never deliberately harm myself – that is against my strong personal 
beliefs.  In my opinion, the CIA and the Council on Foreign Relations (CFR) are behind these 
criminal acts; David Rockefeller was the CEO and Chairman for many years. 
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